Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au
Australian Capital Territory
 Second-hand Dealers Act 1906
A1906-30
Republication No 13
Effective:  7 November 2014 – 8 March 2017
Republication date: 7 November 2014
Last amendment made by A2014-47

This Act was in force in NSW immediately before 1 January 1911 (the date of
establishment of the ACT) and was continued in force by the Seat of Government
Acceptance Act 1909 (Cwlth), s 6.
Under the Seat of Government (Administration) Act 1910 (Cwlth), s 4, the Act had
effect in the ACT as if it were an ACT law (subject to ordinances made under the
Seat of Government (Administration) Act 1910).
The Australian Capital Territory (Self-Government) Act 1988 (Cwlth) converted
certain former NSW laws in force in the ACT into ACT enactments.  This
allowed the ACT Legislative Assembly to amend and repeal the laws.  This Act
was converted into an ACT enactment on 11 May 1989 (self-government day).
Under the Interpretation Act 1967, s 63 (all former NSW Acts in force in the ACT
immediately before 10 November 1999 became, for all purposes, laws made by
the ACT Legislative Assembly.  This completed the process of making former
NSW laws fully into ACT laws.
The Act was later renamed as the Second-hand Dealers Act 1906 by the Justice
and Community Safety Legislation Amendment Act 2001 A2001-70 (see
amdt 1.176).
 NSW legislation
Second-hand Dealers Act 1906 A1906-30
assented to 12 December 1906

ss 1-3 commenced 30 October 1990 (s 2 (1))
remainder commenced 1 December 1990 (s 2 (2) and Gaz 1990
No 46)
Magistrates and Coroner’s Courts (Registrar) Act 1991 A1991-44 s 9
notified 20 September 1991 (Gaz 1994 No S95)
s 1, s 2 commenced 20 September 1991 (s 2 (1))
s 9 commenced 25 September 1991 (s 2 (2) and Gaz 1991 No S103)
Statute Law Revision (Penalties) Act 1994 A1994-81 sch
notified 29 November 1994 (Gaz 1994 No S253)
s 1, s 2 commenced 29 November 1994 (s 2 (1))
sch commenced 29 November 1994 (s 2 (2) and Gaz 1994 No S269)
Second-hand Dealers and Collectors (Amendment) Act 1995
A1995-16
notified 30 June 1995 (Gaz 1995 No S135)
commenced 30 June 1995 (s 2)
Legislation (Consequential Amendments) Act 2001 A2001-44 pt 362
notified 26 July 2001 (Gaz 2001 No 30)
s 1, s 2 commenced 26 July 2001 (s 10B)
amdt 1.3885 commenced 14 March 2002 (LA s 79)
remainder pt 362 commenced 12 September 2001 (s 2 and see

 Endnotes
Legislation history 3
R13
07/11/14
Second-hand Dealers Act 1906
Effective:  07/11/14-08/03/17
page 17
 Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au
Justice and Community Safety Legislation Amendment Act 2002
pt 14 and pt 1.2
notified LR 9 September 2002
s 1, s 2 commenced 9 September 2002 (LA s 75)
pt 14 and pt 1.2 commenced 7 October 2002 (s 2 (2))
Agents Act 2003 A2003-20 sch 3 pt 3.2
notified LR 19 May 2003
s 1, s 2 commenced 19 May 2003 (LA s 75)
sch 3 pt 3.2 commenced 1 November 2003 (s 2 and CN2003-12)
Justice and Community Safety Legislation Amendment Act 2003
(No 2) A2003-47 pt 10
notified LR 31 October 2003
s 1, s 2 commenced 31 October 2003 (LA s 75 (1))
pt 10 commenced 1 November 2003 (s 2)
Criminal Code (Theft, Fraud, Bribery and Related Offences)
Amendment Act 2004 A2004-15 sch 2 pt 2.85
notified LR 26 March 2004
s 1, s 2 commenced 26 March 2004 (LA s 75 (1))
sch 2 pt 2.85 commenced 9 April 2004 (s 2 (1))
Statute Law Amendment Act 2007 A2007-3 sch 3 pt 3.93
notified LR 22 March 2007
s 1, s 2 taken to have commenced 1 July 2006 (LA s 75 (2))
sch 3 pt 3.93 commenced 12 April 2007 (s 2 (1))
Statute Law Amendment Act 2009 (No 2) A2009-49 sch 3 pt 3.68
notified LR 26 November 2009
s 1, s 2 commenced 26 November 2009 (LA s 75 (1))
sch 3 pt 3.68 commenced 17 December 2009 (s 2)
Justice and Community Safety Legislation Amendment Act 2011
(No 3) A2011-49 sch 1 pt 1.11
notified LR 22 November 2011
s 1, s 2 commenced 22 November 2011 (LA s 75 (1))
sch 1 pt 1.11 commenced 12 December 2011 (s 2 (2) (a) and see
Statute Law Amendment Act 2011 (No 3) A2011-52 s 2)
Endnotes
3 Legislation history
page 18 Second-hand Dealers Act 1906
Effective:  07/11/14-08/03/17
R13
07/11/14
 Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au
Justice and Community Safety Legislation (Red Tape Reduction
No 1—Licence Periods) Amendment Act 2013 A2013-28 pt 9
notified LR 21 August 2013
s 1, s 2 commenced 21 August 2013 (LA s 75 (1))
pt 9 commenced 22 August 2013 (s 2)
Red Tape Reduction Legislation Amendment Act 2014 A2014-47 pt 14
notified LR 6 November 2014
s 1, s 2 commenced 6 November 2014 (LA s 75 (1))
pt 14 commenced 7 November 2014 (s 2)

page 20 Second-hand Dealers Act 1906
Effective:  07/11/14-08/03/17
R13
07/11/14
 Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au
Duration of licences
s 2F ins A1995-16 s 6
 om A2001-70 amdt 1.177
Second-hand dealers
pt 3 hdg orig pt 3 hdg renum as pt 5 hdg R2 LRA
 ins A1995-16 s 7
Issue of licences
s 3 am A1990-34 s 5; A1994-81 sch
 sub A2001-70 amdt 1.177
 am A2002-27 amdts 1.18–1.20; A2003-47 s 33; pars renum
R6 LA (see A2003-47 s 34); A2013-28 s 20
Dealers must be licensed
s 4 om A1995-16 s 8
 ins A2001-70 amdt 1.178
 am A2002-27 s 64, s 65; A2003-47 s 35

07/11/14
 Authorised by the ACT Parliamentary Counsel—also accessible at www.legislation.act.gov.au
  5 Earlier republications
Some earlier republications were not numbered. The number in column 1 refers to
the publication order.
Since 12 September 2001 every authorised republication has been published in
electronic pdf format on the ACT legislation register.  A selection of authorised
republications have also been published in printed format. These republications
are marked with an asterisk (*) in column 1.  Electronic and printed versions of an
authorised republication are identical.
Republication No Amendments to Republication date
1 A1991-44 30 November 1992
2 A1995-16 31 January 1998
3 A2001-70 19 February 2002
4 A2001-70 14 March 2002
5* A2002-27 7 October 2002
6 A2003-47 1 November 2003
7 A2004-15 9 April 2004
8 A2004-15 2 November 2005
9 A2007-3 12 April 2007
10 A2009-49 17 December 2009
11 A2011-49 12 December 2011
12 A2013-28 22 August 2013
©  Australian Capital Territory 2014